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In reply please

THE WITWATERSRAND, JOHANNESBURG
Telephone 44-3781 . Telegrams ‘University’ . Milner Park 

JOHANNESBURG
3 * * Bl/66. vH. 22nd May, 1958.

To iThe Members of the Selection Committee for Afriean Overseas Scholarships.

I have now been informed by Canon Collins, in a letter dated 16th May, 1958, that Mr Raymond Kunene has been selected for the 
award of a Christian Action Scholarship. Canon Collins' committee is prepared to consider an award to Mr D.S. Nkunika, the Rhodesian 
candidate, but they feel that, before making an offer to him, they ought to be quite certain that it is not possible for him to get a 
scholarship through the Colonial or Dominions Offices. 1 have asked 
Mss Margery Perham to advise them on this point. The committee also hope that they may be able to offer a scholarship to Mr A.B. 
Hgoobo, on the understanding that he would not be available to 
take it up before 1959*

I. Glyn Thomas, 
Vice-Principal.

Sent tot
Dr S. Biesheuvel, Dr A.W. Hoernll, Dr P. Tobias, Mr Quintin 

Whyte and Dr A.B. Xuma.
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TEL. ADD.: "COMCOLL" 

TELEPHONE:  28 9 8 2

N REPLY PLEASE QUOTE 

REFERENCE No...................

F NATAL

NON-EUROPEAN SECTION 

M A R I A N  B U I L D I N G  

35  L A N C E R S  R O A D  

D U R B A N
8th October, 1958.

The director,
South African Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG, C ^
Transvaal.

Dear Quinton,

Some six or so Indians have applied for the Government of 
India Scholarship and as Chairman of the South African Selection 
Committee, I am coming to Johannesburg to interview them on the 
morning of the 14th October next.

I have already written to the applicants to say I will 
interview them at the office of the Institute and I hope you do 
not mind my assuming this, and that you can provide accommodation 
for this. '

I would be very pleased if you could join me at these
interviews on Tuesday morning; failing this and/or in addition
could you ask Professor McCrone or another suitable member of 
Wits, staff to assist me?

I am leaving by plane on Monday night and will be returning 
on the evening of Tuesday, 14th.

Please will you let me know if you can assist me in this
way.

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

IAN ALLAN.

IA/NR.
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17th November, 1958*
C.H. Feinstein, Esq.,
Chairman,
The Cambridge University African 

Scholarship Fund,
20 Fendon Road,
CAMBRIDGE.
Dear Mr. Feinstein,

I thank you for your letter of 4th November, 1958.
I got in touoh with Mr. Glyn Thomas who tells me that none of the 

persons who were awarded overseas scholarships, the Oxford, Cambridge, 
or the others offered, have obtained passports. The position would 
appear to be that the Government, in the person of Dr. Verwoerd, 
considers that the scholarships were initiated as a protest against 
the Government and its policy and not as a purely academic matter.
As the Minister of Native Affairs has the final say about passports 
there would seem to be nothing that can be done either here or overseas. 
To make public protests in South Africa or England would not help in 
obtaining passports, and I am sure will not alter our Government's 
attitude. I had hoped, inter alia, that by divorcing the scholarship 
committee from the Institute and marrying it to the University this 
position would not arise.

Mr. Glyn Thomas will be writing to you more fully in the matter 
and will no doubt be calling the committee here together.

Tours sincerely,

/CONFIDENTIAL/

Quintin Whyte, 
DIRECTOR.



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY AFRICAN SCHOLARSHIP FUND

&  . r
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20 Fendon Road 
Cambridge.
4th November, 1958

C 7

The Director, 
S.A.I."S.R., 
P.O. Box 97, 
Johannesburg.

Dear Mr Whyte,

During September we learned from Mr. Umlaw that the 
Government had refused his application for a passport . I then 
■wrote to Mr. Glyn Thomas, asking whether any reasons had been given 
for withholding the passport, and if there was anything which could 
be done, either in South Africa or in England, to get the decision 
reversed. I have had no reply to this letter, and as we are 
naturally anxious to pursue the matter, I an writing to ask if 
the Institute knows any more of the reasons behind the refusal to 
grant a passport, and whether you can suggest any fruitful action 
which mi edit he taken.

P i 0  ̂VUWl -C t l»

io.

Yours sincerely,

(C.H. Feinstein, Chairman CJASF)
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STU D EN TS’ UNION
T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  

S o u t h a m p t o n

TE L : 5 4 0 7 1 -2 -3 -4

1st December, 1958

Quintin Whyte, Esq.,
South African Institute of Race Relations, 
Auden House,
68, De Korte Street,
JOHANNESBURG..

Dear Mr. Whyte,
You may recall that I wrote to you in February last regarding the 

scholarship -which this Union is hoping to endow to bring a non-European, 
from South Africa, to this country. Since then the appeal has been 
launched and the fund at the moment is at approaching £1,000 and we would | 
be hoping shortly to contact you again with a view to discussing some 
selection procedure.

However, I was very disturbed yesterday to read a report in an English 
newspaper that three students selected for scholarships organized by Oxford, 
Cambridge and Christian Action, have been refused passports ty the South 
African Government. At the time I wrote earlier ycur opinion was that 
passports would probably not provide any difficulty and this was the opinion 
also of Father Huddleston with whom we are also in contact. It now seems 
that the Government may be intending to stop ary such scholarship being 
taken up.

Naturally we are very worried by this situation and I vrould much 
appreciate it if you could let me know, by the very earliest return, your 
latest opinion on the passport situation. Obviously if this denial of 
passports is to be general, we shall have to alter the objects of our fund 
and one of the courses we might take is to send the money to South Africa jj 
for use there. Time, as you can see, is not on our side and we are most ‘ 
anxious to get the necessary information as quickly as possible.

I would be grateful also for any information or advice you may have on 
other aspects of the scholarship scheme. Perhaps you would be kind enough 
to help me in this matter.

Yours sincerely,

( V  C w S
R. Chester. 

Secretary of the Union



20 Fendon Road, 
Cambridge.
6th December, 1958

Cambridge university african scholarship fund

Dear Mr. Glyn Thomas,

This is to confirm the information that 
Mr. David Epstein, a member of our Committee, will probably 
by now have given you.

candidates seem at present unable to obtain passports we have 
reluctantly decided to offer the Cambridge Scholarship to a 
student from one of the three High Commission Territories. We 
would be grateful if your Committee could once again undertake 
the task of advertising the scholarship, and of making the 
preliminary selection of candidates. The terms of the Scholarship 
will be the same as before, except that it will not be offered 
to a South African. We should like the candidate to come into 
residence in Cambridge in October 1959, and so we hope that it 
will be possible to advertise the Scholarship in the near future.

In view of the fact that the South African

Yours sincerely

I. Glyn Thomas,Esq.., 
University of the 
Witwater srand,

(C.H. Feinstein, Chairman,
C.U. African Scholarship Fund)



h dec m i

The Director,
SAIRR, P.O. Box 97, 
Johannesburg, South Africa.

20 Fendon Road, 
Cambridge.
6 December, 1958

)

Dear Mr Whyte,

Thank you for your letter of 17 November.
/’ i

Our committee have considered/ypur- letter, and have 
reluctantly decided that under the circumataheeiS we should offer 
the Scholarship to a candidate from the High Commission 
Territories. I enclose a copy of a letter to Mr. Glyn Thomas, 
asking that the Scholarship committee take the necessary steps 
to this end.

Yours sincerely,

.\~\ .v-
(C.H. Feinstein, 
Chairman, CUASF.)



Mr. 1. Glyn Thomas, 
Vice-Principal,
University of the Witwatersrand, 
Milner Park,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mr* Glyn Thomas,

OVERSEAS SCHOLARSHIPS.
I enclose copies of letters for your information* 

If you have any suggestions perhaps you would oare to send them 
to Mr* Chester and/or the other scholarship funds*

Tours sincerely,

QW/amb . 
Enclst

Quintin Whyte, 
DIRECTOR.



Mr. R. Chester,
Secretary,
Students* Union,
The University,
SOUTHAMPTON.
Dear Ur. Chester,

I thank you for your letter of 1st December, 1958. May 
I congratulate you on the success of your appeal.

We here in South Africa have been shocked by the refusal of 
the passports to the other three scholars. When I wrote to you originally 
I said that I thought there would be no difficulty. I based this opinion 
on the number of passports given to Non-Europeans for study overseas, even 
for study in India under the Government of India Scholarship Scheme, on the 
fact that it was Witwatersrand University (not the Institute of Race Relations) 
which was selecting the soholars, and beoause I felt that scholars selected 
would be unlikely to have political affiliations and activities which would 
make them non-persona grata with the Government.

I have discussed this matter with the Vice-Principal of 
Witwatersrand University who is ohairman of the South African selection com­
mittee for the Oxford, Cambridge and Christian Action scholarships. I under­
stand that the reason for the refusal of the passports has nothing to do with 
the students selected. It is because the now Prime Minister sees the scholar­
ships as a protest against the policies of his Government - viz. apartheid - 
by people overseas and not stemming from purely academic or humanitarian motives. 
Mr. Glyn Thomas saya that he has gone into the matter most carefully and has 
brought to bear what influence he dan but the Minister will not be moved.

If the Minister maintains this attitude, and I am almost sure 
that he will, one alternative would be for your Fund to make the scholarship 
available to students who are domiciled in the High Commission Territories of 
Basutoland, Bechuanaland and Swaziland, or in the Federation of the Rhodesias 
and Hyasaland. They would be British subjects not South African and presumably, 
though educated, for example in the Union at Union schools or universities, would 
obtain passports. Another possibility is that you make the £1,000 available 
to the University of the Witwatersrand Students Medioal Fund which is money 
raised by students and spent on medioal scholarships at the University of the 
Witwatersrand. It is still possible for suitable Africans to attend this 
University and complete their courses there. Or again the money oould be 
donated, for example, to this University for awards to suitable African students



vJir* R. Chester,
Secretary,
Students' Union,
The University, Southampton._______- 2 -_______________10th December. 1955.

to undertake post-graduate work or a degree further advanced than B.A.
I suggest two courses

1. That yoy get in touch with the Oxford, Cambridge and Christian 
Action Funds for consultations as to the best course to pursue.

2. That if you oonsider the possibility of sending the money to
the Union, you get in touoh with Mr. Glyn Thomas, Vice-Principal, 
University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, asking him for all 
the information you would require to come to a decision. I am 
sending copieB of your letter and mine to him.

You may imagine how upset and angry we all are. But there 
seems little we can do at this end other than make these suggestions*

Tours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte, 
DIHECTOR.QW/amb. --------------

cc: Mr. Glyn Thomas.
P.S. £ ! f ! ‘re ?h!<nani®s the ^airmen of the Oxford, Cambridge and Christian Action Scholarship Appeals t

Mr. Tony David Smith, 
Chairman,---------7
J.A.C.A.R.I (J°int Action Committee Against Racial Intolerance) Brasenose College, 0SK)HD. j-m.oj-«rcince;,

Mr. C.H. Peinstein, 
Chairman,
Cambridge University African Scholarship Appeal, 
30, Glisson Hoad, CAMBRIDGE.

-t S.
Canon„Collins,
Christian Action,
2, Amen Court, LONDOJT, E.C.4.



Bl/66/l.WH

AIRMAIL.

Mr C.H. Feinstein, 
20, Fendon Road, 
Cambridge,
ENGLAND.

Dear Mr Feinstein,
Thank you for your letter of 6th December, 1958, about 

the Cambridge University African Scholarships. I am sorry to have 
to confirm that South African candidates for your Scholarship are 
unlikely to obtain passports.

Your Committee's decision to offer the Scholarship to 
a student from one of the three High Commission Territories would 
appear to be logical. However, the number of university students 
from the High Commission Territories is relatively small. The 
previously advertised scholarships were advertised as being open to 
Africans domiciled in the Territories as well as to Union Africans, 
but the 32 applicants included only 4 from the Territories (2 Basuto 
and 2 Bechuana). None of them was recommended for an award, though 
one was named as the runner-up for the Christian Action Scholarship.
He is Mr D. van Z.L. Melk, B.A.,U.E.D., who has been studying for the 
postgraduate B.Ed. degree and wishes to proceed farther in the study 
of Education, specialising in the field of standardised selection 
tests (a copy of his application was included in the papers sent to 
you). Cambridge was his choice, and you might consider granting 
your scholarship to him, without any further advertisement. If you 
decide to readvertise, it would be a little embarrassing to me, as a 
Union citizen, to continue to handle the advertising and arrangements 
for selection, and I would suggest that you ask the High Commissioner^ office to undertake this work.

The Director of the S.A. Institute for Raoe Relations 
has sent me a copy of correspondence between him and the Southampton 
University Students' Union about the use of funds which the Union 
has collected to establish a scholarship similar to your own, and I 
note that he has suggested, as an alternative to providing scholar­
ships for High Commission Territory or Federation Africans, that the 
funds be made available to our own African Medical Scholarships 
Trust Fund. This Trust Fund (established by our Students' Repre­
sentative Council) is in great need of money, not only to maintain i 
the existing scholarships in our Faculty of Medicine but also to 
award as many as possible to new entrants next February, which will 
be the last time we can admit non-white before the Government's 
legislation on university apartheid comes into effect. He has also 
suggested that all the bodies concerned should consult as to the best 
course to pursue. The bodies concerned are your own committee, 
JACARI at Oxford, Christian Action, the Southampton Students' Union, 
and the Convocation of the University of London.

J
Yours sincerely,

I. Glyn Thomas, 
Vice-Principal.

Copy for Mr Quintin ^yte.



■ A *  i  UNIVERSITY OF THE WITWATERSRAND, JOHANNESBURG
Telephone 44-3781 . Telegrams ‘University’ . Milner Park 

J O H A N N E S B U R G

In reply please quote Bl/66 . >VH.
19th December, 1958.

The Director,
3.A. Institute of Race Relations,
Auden House,
68, De Korte Street,
Braamfontein, BY HAND.
Johannesburg.

Dear Mr Whyte,
Thank you for your letter of 10th December, 1958, 

enclosing a copy of the correspondence between you and the secretary 
of the Students' Union of the University of Southampton. I have no 
other suggestions to add to those which you have presented. I am 
sending you copies of my correspondence with the British organisa­
tions which are concerned with African Overseas Scholarships.

Yours sincerely,

I . Glyn Thomas, 
Vice-Principal



B1/66/3.WH.

AIRMAIL.
Professor G.A. Coulson, F.R.S., 
Mathematical Institute,
10, Parks Road,
Oxford, ENGLAND.

Dear Professor Coulson,
Thank you for your letter of 12th December, 1958, in 

which you suggest that the JACARI scholarship be readvertised as the 
William Brogden Memorial Scholarship and be made available, like the 
Cambridge African scholarship, for candidates from the Protectorates.
I have already written on this matter to Mr Peinstein of the Cambridge 
University African Scholarship Fund, and I think I can best reply to 
your letter by sending you the enclosed copy of my letter to Mr 
Peinstein, dated 17th December, 1958. I hope the enclosure will 
make the position clear.

With kindest regards, and my best wishes for Christmas 
and the New Year,

Yours sincerely,

Vice-Principal.

Copy for Mr Quintin Whyte.



Copy.

p  Bl/66/l.WH.
17th December, 1958.

AIRMAIL.

Mr G.H. Feinstein,
20, Fendon Road,
Cambridge,
ENGLAND.

Dear Mr Feinstein,
Thank you for your letter of 6th December, 1958, 

about the Cambridge University African Scholarships. I am sorry to 
have to confirm that South African candidates for your Scholarship 
are unlikely to obtain passports.

Your Committee's decision to offer the Scholarship 
to a student from one of the three High Commission Territories would 
appear to be logical. However, the number of university students 
from the High Commission Territories is relatively small. The 
previously advertised scholarships were advertised as being open to 
Africans domiciled in the Territories as well as to Union Africans, 
but the 32 applicants included only 4 from the Territories (2 Basuto 
and 2 Bechuana). None of them was recommended for an award, though 
one was named as the runner-up for the Christian Action Scholarship. 
He is Mr D. van Z.L. Melk, B.A.,U.£.D., who has been studying for the 
postgraduate B.Ed. degree and wishes to proceed farther in the study 
of Education, specialising in the field of standardised selection 
tests (a copy of his application was included in the papers sent to 
you). Cambridge was his choice, and you might consider granting 
your scholarship to him, without any further advertisement. If you 
decide to readvertise, it would be a little embarrassing to me, as a 
Union citizen, to continue to handle the advertising and arrange­
ments for selection, and I would suggest that you ask the High 
Commissioner's office to undertake this work.

The Director of the S.A. Institute for Race Re­
lations has sent me a copy of correspondence between him and the 
Southampton University Students' Union about the use of funds which 
the Union has collected to establish a scholarship similar to your 
own, and I note that he has suggested, as an alternative to provid­
ing scholarships for High Commission Territory or Federation 
Africans, that the funds he made available to our own African Medi­
cal Scholarships Trust Fund. This Trust Fund (established by cur 
Students' Representative Council) is in great need of money, not 
only to maintain the existing scholarships in our Faculty of 
Medicine but also to award as many as possible to new entrants next 
February, which will be the last time we can admit non-white before 
the Government's legislation on university apartheid comes into 
effect. He has also suggested that all the bodies concerned should 
consult as to the best course to pursue. The bodies concerned are 
your own committee, JACARI at Oxford, Christian Action, the 
Southampton Students' Union, and the Convocation of the University 
of London.

Yours sincerely,
Sgd. I. Glyn Thomas,

Vice-Principal.
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